Public Document Pack

Tendring

District Council

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES
SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: Thursday, 30 May 2019

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Connaught Room - Town Hall, Station
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE

MEMBERSHIP:

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Debbie Bunce on 01255 686573.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Tuesday 21 May 2019

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.qgov.uk F Y INVESTORS
. — - )
lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 g‘-i_.-\‘-& IN PEOPLE

VANDOV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/

AGENDA

Chairman for the Meeting

The Sub-Committee will elect its Chairman for the meeting.

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Sub-Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions
received from Members.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-
Committee, held on 2 April 2019.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of
reference of the Committee.

Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) - 5th Avenue, 2-4 Orwell
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex CO15 1PR (Pages 5 - 28)

The Sub-Committee is invited to consider an application for the variation of a Premises
Licence in respect of the above premises.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 2 April 2019

Committee

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-

COMMITTEE,

HELD ON TUESDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2019 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL CHAMBER

Present:

Councillors V \E Guglielmi, Cossens, Winfield and Watson (Standby
Member)

In Attendance:

Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) &
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager),
Emma King (Licensing Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and
Governance Administration Officer)

CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

It was moved by Councillor Cossens, seconded by Councillor Winfield and

RESOLVED - That Councillor V E Guglielmi be elected Chairman for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Licences Sub-Committee held on 1
February 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37

There were none.

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - P-V-S

CONVENIENCE STORE, 139 OLD ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX CO15 3AT

The Chairman (Councillor Guglielmi) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made
introductory remarks.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) then gave a verbal summary of
the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its
consideration, as set out in Item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational
Services), an application for the variation of a Premises Licence for P-V-S Convenience
Store, 139 Old Road, Clacton-on-Sea.

Page 1



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 2 April 2019
Committee

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours for the premises
which were:

Every Day - 0000 to 2359.
Section 3.0 of the written report set out the current licensable activities which were:-
Sale of Alcohol off the premises

Monday to Saturday - 0700 to 0200
Sunday - 0700 to 0100

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those steps were detailed in
Sections 5.1 to 5.4 inclusive.

Members were further informed that one letter of representation/objection had been
received from a resident in relation to this application.

It was reported that no Responsible Authorities had made representations on the
application.

The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

Members also had before them for their assistance the relevant paragraphs from the
Home Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of the following —

(1) Prevention of Public Nuisance
(2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and
(3) Hours of Trading

The Members also had before them the Application Form and supporting
documentation, a location plan and copies of the representation/objection letter.

The Chairman invited the Applicant, Mr Suresh Theivendram to give representations to
the Sub-Committee.

Mr Theivendram stated that, currently, the premises were open to sell alcohol until 2
a.m. and that customers had asked him why he did not open the shop for 24 hours as
there were no other shops in the area which were open for longer.

Therefore, he had decided to apply for the 24 hour licence. He stated that the main
items that people came into the shop for at night were bread, milk and baby items but
that not a lot of alcohol was sold during that time. He mainly sold groceries and soft
drinks. He further stated that he had never had any problems in the past with remaining
open for 24 hours.

Page 2



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 2 April 2019
Committee

The Chairman asked whether he thought that there would be problems if he was able to
sell alcohol 24 hours a day and Mr Theivendram replied that he had not had any
problems so far. The lady and children living in the upstairs flat had never complained.

The Chairman asked if any Members had questions that they would like to ask Mr
Theivendram.

Members asked Mr Theivendram questions and stated that the existing licence had
conditions imposed by Essex Police in that there had to be two people in the shop after
11.00 p.m. at all times and that a Personal Licence Holder had to be on the premises at
all times. He replied that he always had two people working in the shop after 11.00 p.m.
He also stated that he had adopted the Challenge 25 policy. He kept a register in the
shop in this respect which the Council came in to periodically check and he had a sign
at the till. Members reminded Mr Theivendram that if the Licence variation was granted
the existing conditions would be transferred to the new licence.

Members also asked Mr Theivendram whether he was aware of the problems with
alcohol in the Town Centre and he stated that he was, but that there had never been a
problem in his part of town as there was a good community in the area.

Members then asked Mr Theivendram how many people he had working at the shop
and he replied that three people worked there and that they were all over 21 years of
age.

The Sub-Committee, the Council's Solicitor and the Legal and Governance
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to
consider the application and reach a decision.

After a period of time, the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and
Governance Administration Officer then returned to the meeting and the Council’s
Solicitor confirmed that she had not provided any specific legal advice to the Sub-
Committee whilst it was making its decision.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision:

“Application No: 19/00055/PREMVA - Application for the Variation of a Premises
Licence in respect of 139 Old Road, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex.

1. The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application. In
reaching our decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by the
Applicant, the representations received from a resident along with the Guidance
issued by the Secretary of State and other matters set out in the Licensing
Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The decision of the Sub-Committee is to GRANT this application in full and to
remind the applicant of the existing conditions and that they all remain applicable
although noting that in relation to numbers 6 and 7 in Annex 3 these shall be
amended so as to require a Personal Licence Holder to be on duty (and 2 staff
present) during all periods alcohol is on sale, i.e. Monday to Sunday from 00.00
to 23.59.

Page 3



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 2 April 2019
Committee

Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the
Sub-Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

This decision was made today, 2 April 2019 and will be confirmed in writing to all
parties.”

The meeting was declared closed at 10.46 am

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL
Procedure for hearings — Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 and Hearing Regulations 2005

The Licensing Committee officers and their roles

¢ The Committee Clerk (Democratic Services Officer) records the proceedings;

» The Legal Advisor provides independent advice to the Committee Members
on legal matters; and

« The Licensing Officer introduces the matter, outlines the application or review
as set out in the Report, and answers any questions Members may have.

Committee Members {Councillors):

Members have a responsibility to declare interests, those who declare Discloseable
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) as defined by The Relevant Authorities (DP1) Regulations
2012 must not take part in the hearing of the application.

If a Member declares a Pecuniary or Non-Pecuniary Interests, as defined by
Tendring District Council's Members' Code of Conduct (paragraphs 5 and 6), they
must consider the impact of that interest on participation and the public perception;

- Matters for Members to consider would cover. but not exclusively:
o they know the applicant or any of the objectors; or

o they wish either to support or oppose the granting or continuation of a
licence either personally or on behalf of their constituents.

o whether they have expressed a view on the application site especially,
if situated either in their ward or an adjacent ward;

Other Persons or Interested Parties:

This is the term given to an individual, body or business or a representative acting on
their behalf-that raises an objection or make a representation to an application for a
premises/personal licence. It should be noted that only the Police can make a
representation against a Personal Licence application however. These other
persons or in
[...]
 for a premises licence subject to such conditions that are
consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and any
mandatory conditions applicable.

2. To grant the application for the premises licence subject to such conditions as are
consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and which are
modified to such an extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory conditions applicable.

3. To grant the licence as above, but to exclude from the scope of the premises licence any of
the licensable activities to which the application relates.

4. To reject the application.

When determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the
overall interests of the local community the Licensing Authority in the form of the Licensing
Sub-Committee must have regard and give appropriate weight to the following:

e Full Hearing Procedure for Applications for Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates
where representations have been received.

e Tendring District Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

e The Statutory Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

e The steps appropriate to positively promote the four ‘Licensing Objectives’.

e Representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties.

Page 11



Human Rights Implications

A Licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant; however their right to the use of the
property must be balanced against all other public interests or representations in this matter that
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee may wish to consider as appropriate, reasonable
and proportionate in relation to the application that has been submitted and also the
representation/s that has/have been received against it.

In making their decision as to whether to grant this application, Members of the Premises/Personal
Licences Sub-Committee should also take into consideration Article 1 of the First Protocol of the
Human Rights Act 1998, that individuals are entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of their property,
and also Article 8 that everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life and his
correspondence.

Crime and Disorder Implications

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on local authorities when exercising
any of their functions to have due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on,
and the need to do all it possibly can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

Members are requested to consider the information shown below where the Licensing Authority
has received a representation about an application which is relevant to one or more of the four
licensing objectives, and which suggests that the application may have a negative impact on one
or more of the licensing objectives.

A.1  LICENSING ACT 2003 — APPLICATION NO: 19/00218/PREMVA
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE:
5™ AVENUE, 2-4 ORWELL ROAD, CLACTON ON SEA, ESSEX CO15 1PR

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Applicants
Ms Carol Pickett

1.2 Premises
5" Avenue, 2-4 Orwell Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex CO15 1PR

1.3 Agents
None

1.4 Ward
Pier

15 Reason for Application
To play music/karaoke on the outside seating area with speakers facing down not out to
minimise disturbance to neighbouring properties.

2.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

2.1 The original application stated the premises is an off licence/convenience store.

2.2 Proposed Opening Hours (Variation Application)

Monday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:30
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 02:30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:30

Page 12



3.0

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

CURRENT LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises

Monday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 02:00
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00
Provision of facilities for dancing

Thursday to Saturday 18:00 - 02:00
Thursday to Saturday 18:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12:00 - 00:00
Performance of Recorded Music

Monday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 02:00
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 - 02:00

PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES (VARIATION APPLICATION)

Performance of Live Music [outside]
Saturday and Sunday 13:00 - 20:00

Performance of Recorded Music [outside]
Saturday and Sunday 13:00 - 20:00

STEPS THAT APPLICANTS PROPOSE TO TAKE TO PROMOTE
THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES WITHIN THEIR OPERATING SCHEDULE

The applicant has stated the following steps in the application to promote the licensing
objectives. These measures are reproduced as shown in the application form and are
detailed below for ease of reference. These are:

Crime and Disorder

CCTV

Doorstaff

Fully licensed bar staff

TENBAC membership

Use of Plastic Glasses if requested or in company of children

Public Safety
As Above
Segregated area
First Aiders

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Speakers facing down and measures a per B

Protection of Children from Harm
No unaccompanied children inside or outside the premises

General Information in support of the application in relation to all of the licensing
objectives.

All necessary steps taken as listed.

Not to exceed maximum occupancy.

All necessary safety signage; “Challenge 25" Scheme

Page 13



5.6

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.0

7.1

7.2

Attached as background information under paragraph 12.0 of this report and for the
information of the Members of the Licensing Sub Committee and all other relevant and
interested parties to this hearing, is a copy of the current conditions of licence attached to
the premises licence for 5" Avenue, 2-4 Orwell Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

Interested Parties/Other Persons

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (PRSR Act 2011) removed from the
Licensing Act 2003 the specific reference for representations to be made by ‘interested
parties’ a
[...]
ions can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an application
and can be made by any individual, body or business that has grounds to do so.

1 letter of representation/objection has been received from a business/resident in relation to
this application.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

Essex Police has been consulted and submitted a representation on the grounds of noise
disturbance. However, this has not been upheld by the Licensing Authority due to the noise
management plan that was submitted to Environmental Control; with which they were
satisfied.

The Council's Planning Authority has been consulted and no comments have been

received.
Page 14



7.3

8.0

8.1

The Councils Pollution and Environmental Control team has been consulted and have no
objections since the submission of the noise management plan.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy expects applicants to demonstrate
in their operating schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and
will be implemented and maintained to prevent public nuisance relevant to the individual
style and characteristics of their premises.

The relevant extract from the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of the
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ licensing objective is as follows:

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

Licensed premises, if poorly or irresponsibly managed, can have a significant potential to
impact adversely on communities through public nuisances that arise from their operation.
The Licensing Authority wishes to maintain and protect the amenity of residents and other
businesses from the consequence of the operation of licensed premises whilst recognising
the valuable cultural, social and business importance that such premises provide.

The Licensing Authority intends to interpret “public nuisance” in its widest sense, and takes
it to include such issues as noise, light, odour, litter and anti-social behaviour, where 
[...]
 of current licence conditions attached to premises licence

(iv) Copy of representation [Edensor Care Centre - Letter dated 28/04/2019

Copies of all documentation concerning this application are also available from Public
Experience upon request.

DECISION

The Licensing Sub Committee is asked to determine this application taking into
consideration the application in its own right and on its own merits and also all of the
relevant information that has been submitted as part of this report and at the hearing itself.

PAUL PRICE
CORPORATE DIRECTOR [OPERATIONAL SERVICES]

Page 18



Schedule 12
Part A Regulation 33,34

Tendring District Council
Premises Licence

Premises Licence Number 15/00001/PREMTR

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including
Post Town, Post Code
The Lemon Tree Hotel
2 - 4 Orwell Road
Clacton On Sea
Essex
CO15 1PR

Telephone number

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not Applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises
Provision of facilities for dancing
Performance of Live Music
Performance of Recorded Music
Late Night Refreshment

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises
Monday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00

Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 02:00

Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00

Provision of facilities for dancing
Thursday to Saturday 18:00 - 02:00

Performance of Live Music

Page 19



Thursday to Saturday 18:00 - 00:00
Performance of Live Music

Sunday 12:00 - 00:00
Performance of Recorded Music

Monday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00

Performance of Recorded Music
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 02:00

Performance of Recorded Music
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 - 02:00

Non Standard Timings

Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises, Provision o
[...]
ng
	6 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) - 5th Avenue, 2-4 Orwell Road, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex  CO15 1PR
	Report - 5th Avenue 2-4 Orwell Road Clacton (KT version)
	Current Licence - 2-4 Orwell Rd, Clacton
	Tendring District Council
	Part 2
	June Clare


	Non Standard Timings

	Location Plan - 5th Avenue, Orwell Road, Clacton
	Representation




Minutes of the meeting


Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

30 May 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON THURSDAY, 30TH MAY, 2019 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE CONNAUGHT ROOM - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE

Present: Councillors Winfield, J Henderson and Casey

Also Present: Councillors Knowles and Overton

In Attendance: Emma King (Licensing Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Assistant), 
Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer)

38. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Henderson, seconded by Councillor Casey and:

RESOLVED – That Councillor Winfield be elected Chairman for the meeting.

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

40. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 
2 April 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

42. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

43. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - 5TH 
AVENUE, 2-4 ORWELL ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX  CO15 1PR 

The Chairman (Councillor Winfield) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks.

The Council’s Licensing Officer (Emma King) then advised the Sub-Committee of some 
amendments to the Report in that the premises were incorrectly described as  an off 
licence/convenience store but were in fact a bar and hotel and also that under the 
Current Licensable Activities the activity for Performance of Live Music had been 
omitted from the report.  There was also an amendment to the Provision of Facilities for 



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

30 May 2019

Dancing as this did not include Mondays to Wednesdays.  The Licensing Officer then 
gave a verbal summary of the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had 
before it, for its consideration, as set out in Item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate 
Director (Operational Services), an application for the variation of a Premises Licence 
for 5th Avenue, 2-4 Orwell Road, Clacton-on-Sea.

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours for the premises 
which were:-

Monday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:30
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 02:30
Sunday 10:00 - 00:30

Section 3.0 of the written report set out the current licensable activities which were:-

Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises
Monday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 02:00
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00

Provision of facilities for dancing
Thursday to Saturday 18:00 - 02:00

Performance of Recorded Music
Monday to Wednesday 10:00 - 00:00
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 - 02:00
Sunday 10:00 - 00:00

Performance of Live Music
Thursday to Saturday 18:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12:00 - 00:00

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 - 02:00

Section 4.0 set out the proposed licensable activities (variation application) as

4.1 Performance of Live Music – outside

Saturday and Sunday – 13:00 to 20:00

And

4.2 Performance of Recorded Music – outside

Saturday and Sunday – 13:00 to 20:00 hours

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory 
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those steps were detailed in 
Sections 5.1 to 5.4 inclusive.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

30 May 2019

Members were further informed that one letter of representation/objection had been 
received from a resident in relation to this application.

It was reported that Essex Police has been consulted and submitted a representation on 
the grounds of noise disturbance.  However, this has not been upheld by the Licensing 
Authority due to the noise management plan that was submitted to Environmental 
Control; with which they were satisfied.

The Council’s Planning Authority had been consulted and no comments had been 
received.

The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the 
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

Members also had before them for their assistance relevant paragraphs from the Home 
Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the following –

(1) Prevention of Public Nuisance
(2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder
(3) Hours of Trading

The Members also had before them the Application Form and supporting 
documentation, a location plan and copies of the representation/objection letter.

The Chairman invited the Applicant, Ms Carol Pickett to give representations to the Sub-
Committee.

Ms Pickett stated that the request to play music/karaoke on the outside seating area 
would be weather permitting.  Ms Pickett was asked whether there would be excessive 
noise from customers leaving the premises, considering that the Care Home was 
opposite the premises.  Ms Pickett said that as the premises were already operating 
then there would only be the same level of noise as at present and that people already 
sit in the outside seating area.

Ms Pickett was asked how big the outside seating area was and she stated that it was 
big enough to fix approximately 30 people.  She stated that although her current licence 
allowed her to remain open until 2.00 a.m. she was never open beyond 1.00 a.m. even 
on a Saturday.

She said that other pubs in Clacton have outside karaoke.  She wants to work with the 
community and not cause any problems.  The outside music would be dependent upon 
the weather and so would probably not be many times a year.  The outside music would 
be between the hours of 1.00 p.m. and 8.00 p.m.  She stated that one public house 
nearby has outside speakers.

The Licensing Officer was asked to confirm what licences premises in the vicinity had.  
The Licensing Officer confirmed that Bentleys had outside music at the following times:-

Performance of Live Music



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

30 May 2019

Friday and Saturday 19:00 - 00:00
Sunday 15:00 – 22:00

Performance of Recorded Music
Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 00:00
Friday and Saturday 12:00 - 02:30
Sunday 12:00 – 22:00

The Kassaba did not have outside music and the times were:

Performance of Live Music
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00
Thursday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00
Sunday 11:00 - 01:00

Performance of Recorded Music
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00
Thursday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00
Sunday 11:00 – 01:00

Ms Pickett stated that all she wanted was to be able to provide music outside during the 
Summer months and she confirmed that she would not be having music outdoors during 
the Winter months.  Her doors were not open all the time at present.

The Chairman invited the Objector, Mr Milliken to give representations to the Sub-
Committee.

Mr Milliken then addressed the Sub-Committee.  He explained that he was the Chief 
Operating Officer for the Care Home and was here today as the Manager of the Care 
Home was currently on holiday. He confirmed that he had worked with the Manager to 
produce the objection letter.

He explained that he visited the home once or twice a week, and had done so over the 
last 2 years.  He said that what the applicant had described was slightly different to his 
understanding.  He stated that he had seen the patio doors at the premises open and 
there was a speaker on a stand facing outside.  The music going outside was quite loud.  
He had visited the care home at 7.30 p.m. and the music was loud at that time.

He said that he had only seen 10-15 people in the outside seating area when he visited.

The Sub-Committee asked Mr Milliken whether the care home was affected by music 
from Bentleys which was around the corner and he stated that it was not.

Mr Milliken explained that the home is a nursing home accommodating 48 residents, 
although at the present time there were 42.  Most residents were placed there by the 
County Council.  He had noticed over the last couple of years that 60-70% of residents 
are at the end of life stage, and that the home was almost a hospice.  He said that he 
was concerned that in their final days the residents had the additional noise of loud 
music and he said that was very sad.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

30 May 2019

Mr Milliken explained that he understood that 5th Avenue were in competition with other 
businesses but that the care home were in the same position.  Residents families do 
have a choice where their relatives go and if when choosing a home they hear loud 
music it could damage their reputation.

Mr Milliken said that he welcomed the Noise Management Plan but felt that it lacked 
detail and wanted to know how noise would be managed and he would like to know 
more about the plan.

Ms Pickett said that visitors to the care home do visit 5th Avenue.

Mr Milliken was asked how long the care home had been open and he said that it has 
been run by the current owners for two years who took it on after the home went bust 
but that it had been there for many years.

Mr Milliken was asked whether the residents went out much and he said that at the end 
of life stage they did not go out very often and if they did their families usually took them 
out.

Mr Milliken was asked whether the care home had a garden and he said that they only 
had an outside space at the front of the property, which was not directly opposite the 
premises.

The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to 
consider the application and reach a decision.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision:

“Application No. 19/00218/PREMVA – Application for the Variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of 5th Avenue, 2-4 Orwell Road, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex.

1. The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application.  In 
reaching our decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by the 
applicant, the representations received from residents, along with the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State and other matters set out in the Licensing 
Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The decision of the Sub-Committee is to GRANT this application, subject to the 
imposition of certain conditions.

3. In addition to any Mandatory Conditions and any conditions that are consistent 
with the Operating Schedule the following conditions will apply in order to satisfy 
the relevant Licensing Objective.

In respect of the Licensing Objective for The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, that any 
drinking or other outside crockery used or taken outside to be plastic in order to 
minimise the risk of harm to anyone.

In respect of the Licensing Objective for The Prevention of Public Nuisance, that live or 
recorded music outside the building be permitted between:



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

30 May 2019

1 May and 30 September annually and the hours of 1400 to 2000 hours on Saturdays 
and Sundays only and as asked for.

The Committee have noted the concerns of the objector in relation to noise and that the 
police made representations although not upheld by the Licensing Officer because the 
Applicant submitted a Noise Management Plan to the Council.  The Committee would 
like the Noise Management Plan to be reviewed by the Council’s Environmental Health 
(Noise Specialist Officer), together with the Applicant and the Licensing Officer to make 
the terms clear for all parties and enable monitoring and enforcement.

Such review and finalisation of the Noise Management Plan to be completed by the end 
of July 2019.

Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

This decision was made today, 30 May 2910 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties.”

Please ensure that during office hours any complaints are made to the Environmental 
Department, and outside of office hours to Careline.
 
 

The meeting was declared closed at 11.22 am 

Chairman


